

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**LAMAR BROOKS,**

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC02-538

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----  
/

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLIE CRIST  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
ARGUMENT . . . . .	19
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING THE LIFE INSURANCE POLICY? (Restated) . . . . .	19
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY RELATING THE VICTIM'S STATEMENT TO A CHILD SUPPORT WORKER? (Restated) . . . . .	25
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF NOTES FOUND IN DAVIS' CAST? (Restated) . . . . .	29
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO IMPEACH HIS OWN WITNESS? (Restated) . . . . .	35
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF THE CO-CONSPIRATOR THAT THE DEFENDANT SAID HE WAS GOING TO HAVE TO SHOOT THE OFFICER? (Restated) . . . . .	40
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY OVERRULING THE OBJECTIONS TO THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT ? (Restated) . . . . .	45

ISSUE VII

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR BY REFUSING TO GIVE AN INDEPENDENT CONSPIRACY JURY INSTRUCTION? (Restated) . . . . . 49

ISSUE VIII

DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHERE THE PROSECUTOR MENTIONED TRIAL PREPARATION AND PRIOR TESTIMONY? (Restated) . . . . . 53

ISSUE IX

DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE ? (Restated) . . . . . 58

ISSUE X

WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE? (Restated) 62

ISSUE XI

WHETHER A FELONY MURDER CONVICTION BASED ON AGGRAVATED CHILD ABUSE IS PROHIBITED BY THE MERGER DOCTRINE? (Restated) . . . . . 66

DOES FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATE *RING V. ARIZONA*, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002) ? (Restated) . . . . . 76

ISSUE XIII

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER OF ALEXIS STUART TO BE FOR PECUNIARY GAIN AND CCP? (Restated) . . . 93

ISSUE XIV

DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH? . . . . . 96

CONCLUSION . . . . . 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 99

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . . 99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	94
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404, 92 S. Ct. 1628, 32 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1972) . .	90
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) . . . . .	78,79,80,81,82,84,89
Archer v. State, 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla.1993) . . . . .	26,41
Bateson v. State, 761 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) . . . . .	38
Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625, 100 S. Ct. 2382, 65 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1980) . .	73
Bottoson v. Moore, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S891 (Fla. Oct. 24, 2002) . . . . .	79
Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171, 107 S. Ct. 2775, 97 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1987) . .	34
Boyd v. State, 389 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1980) . . . . .	50,52
Bradley v. State, 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	63
Brooks v. State, 787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	2,21,52
Burch v. Louisiana, 441 U.S. 130, 99 S. Ct. 1623, 60 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1979) .	86,90
Calhoun v. State, 502 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) . . . . .	38
Cole v. State, 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	21,27,31,36,42,55,60
Coolen v. State, 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	42
Cotton v. Commonwealth,	

546 S.E.2d 241 (Va. App. 2001)	69,70
Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA, 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla.1999)	43
Dallas County v. Commercial Union Assurance Co., 286 F.2d 388 (5th Cir.1961)	32
Davis v. State, 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	87
Davis v. State, 728 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	7
DeGeorge v. State, 358 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	92
Donaldson v. State, 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	72
Downs v. State, 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)	64
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)	90
Ellis v. State, 778 So. 2d 114 (Miss. 2000)	22
Engle v. State, 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla.1983)	87
Evans v. State, 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)	64
Faraga v. State, 514 So. 2d 295 (Miss.1987)	70
Fitzpatrick v. State, 437 So. 2d 1072 (Fla.1983)	87
Flanning v. State, 597 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	91
Ford v. State, 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	46
Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir.1983)	82
Fotopoulos v. State,	

608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	89
Franqui v. State, 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	46
General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512, 139 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1997)	21,27,31,36,42,55
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	80,84
Hopkins v. Reeves, 524 U.S. 88, 118 S. Ct. 1895, 141 L. Ed. 2d 76 (1998)	73
Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516, 4 S. Ct. 111, 28 L. Ed. 232 (1884)	84
Jackson v. State, 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla.1989)	55,56
James v. State, 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	50
James v. State, 765 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	38
Jent v. State, 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	21,27,31,36,42,55
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356, 92 S. Ct. 1620, 32 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1972).	76,90
Johnson v. State, 823 So. 2d 1 (Ala.Crim.App.2001)	81
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 143 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1999)	83,84
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla.1993)	8,10
Laur v. State, 781 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 4th DCA Dist. 2001)	37
Lawrence v. State, 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	47
Lilly v. Virginia, 527 U.S. 116, 137, 119 S.Ct. 1887, 144 L.Ed.2d 117 (1999)	32

Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	81
Lukehart v. State, 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	74,72
Mapps v. State, 520 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	71
Martinez v. McCaughtry, 951 F.2d 130 (7th Cir 1991)	31
Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.2001)	79,82
Morton v. State, 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla.1997)	37
Muhammad v. State, 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla.), cert. denied	97
O'Callaghan v. State, 429 So. 2d 691 (Fla.1983)	89
People v. Hardy, 825 P.2d 781 (Cal. 1992)	33,34
People v. Miller, 297 N.E.2d 85 (N.Y. 1973)	69
People v. Moran, 158 N.E. 35 (N.Y. 1927)	68
Provence v. State, 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	74
Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc., 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	67
Ray v. State, 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	21,27,31,36,42,55
Richardson v. State, 823 S.W.2d 710 (Tex. App. 1992)	68
Ring v. Arizona, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	17 17,76,77,78,79,80,81,82, 83,85,86,87,88,89,90,92
Robles v. State, 188 So. 2d 789 (Fla.1966)	71

Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla.1997)	60
Romani v. State, 528 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	51
Saavedra v. State, 421 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	51
Sandoval v. State, 689 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).	19
Sexton v. State, 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	63
Shere v. Moore, 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	37,62
Smithers v. State, 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	94
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	80,84
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla.1993)	9,85,88,93
Spencer v. State, 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla.1994)	46
State v. Dreggors, 813 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	31
State v. Edwards, 536 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	50
State v. Escobar, 570 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	22
State v. Jones, 896 P.2d 1077 (Kan. 1995)	73
State v. Lopez, 847 P.2d 1078 (Ariz. 1992)	70
State v. Lucas, 759 P.2d 90 (Kan. 1988)	73,74
State v. Morales, 460 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	51



State v. Smallwood, 955 P.2d 1209 (Kan. 1998)	74
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla.1982)	26
Stevens v. State, 806 So. 2d 1031 (Miss 2001)	70
Steverson v. State, 787 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	89
Strickland v. State, 165 So. 289 (Fla. 1936)	21
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	91
Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	83
United States v. Ammar, 714 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983)	33
United States v. Apollo, 476 F.2d 156 (5th Cir.1973)	50,51,52
United States v. Arellano-Rivera, 244 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir.2001)	77
United States v. Bascope-Zurita, 68 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir.1995)	33
United States v. Carpa, 271 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2001)	61
United States v. Davis, 226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
United States v. Dennis, 183 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1950)	51
United States v. Harris, 244 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2001)	77
United States v. Hudson, 970 F.2d 948 (1st Cir. 1992)	33
United States v. James, 590 F.2d 575 (5th Cir.1979)	50

United States v. Jones, 913 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir.1990)	33
United States v. Pineda-Ortuno, 952 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1992)	33
United States v. Recio, No. 01-1184 (January 21, 2003)	33
United States v. Riley, 657 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1981)	38
Ventura v. State, 560 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1990)	63
Ventura v. State, 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	64
Waldrop v. State, 2002 WL 31630710 (Ala. Nov. 22, 2002)	80
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	78,79
Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78, 90 S. Ct. 1893, 26 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1970)	90
Williamson v. State, 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996)	44
Woodel v. State, 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	48
Wrinkles v. State, 776 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. 2002)	82
Wyatt v. State, 641 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 1994)	43
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	21,27,31,36,42,55

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.01	92
§ 775.082	79

§ 782.04(1)(a)2 . . . . .	67
§ 803.18f . . . . .	52
§ 803.18f (2002 ed.) . . . . .	50
§ 825.102 (2) . . . . .	68
§ 827.03(2) . . . . .	67
§ 90.105 . . . . .	51
§ 90.401 . . . . .	27
§ 90.402 . . . . .	27
§ 90.403 . . . . .	42
§ 90.608(1) . . . . .	37
§ 90.803(18)(e) . . . . .	50
§ 90.803(5) . . . . .	39
§ 921.141 . . . . .	79
§ 921.141(3) . . . . .	89
§ 775.082 . . . . .	68
§ 893.135(1) . . . . .	67

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code §§ 13A-5-46, 13A-5-47 . . . . .	78
Ala. Code 1975, § 13A-5-45(f) . . . . .	81
Ala. Code 1975, § 13A-5-45(e) . . . . .	81
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-11-103 (2001) . . . . .	78
Del. Code Ann., Tit. 11, § 4209 (1995) . . . . .	78
Idaho Code § 19-2515 (Supp.2001) . . . . .	78
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-9 (Supp.2001) . . . . .	78
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-301 (1997) . . . . .	78

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2520 (1995) . . . . . 78
